
NOTICE OF MEETING

Meeting Buildings, Land and Procurement Panel

Date and Time Tuesday, 26th March, 2019 at 10.00 am

Place Denning Room, EII Court, The Castle, Winchester

Enquiries to members.services@hants.gov.uk

John Coughlan CBE
Chief Executive
The Castle, Winchester SO23 8UJ

FILMING AND BROADCAST NOTIFICATION
This meeting may be recorded and broadcast live on the County Council’s website.  
The meeting may also be recorded and broadcast by the press and members of the 
public – please see the Filming Protocol available on the County Council’s website.

AGENDA

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

To receive any apologies for absence.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in 
any matter to be considered at the meeting must declare that interest 
and, having regard to the circumstances described in Part 3 Paragraph 
1.5 of the County Council's Members' Code of Conduct, leave the 
meeting while the matter is discussed, save for exercising any right to 
speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the Code. Furthermore all 
Members with a Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at 
the meeting should consider whether such interest should be declared, 
and having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, consider whether 
it is appropriate to leave the meeting while the matter is discussed, save 
for exercising any right to speak in accordance with the Code.

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 5 - 8)

To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting held on 9 October 2018.

4. DEPUTATIONS  

To receive any deputations notified under Standing Order 12.

Public Document Pack



5. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

To receive any announcements the Chairman may wish to make.

6. THE WORK OF PROPERTY SERVICES  

To receive a presentation from the Director of Culture, Communities and 
Business Services on the work of Hampshire County Council’s Property 
Services.

7. DELIVERING FREE SCHOOLS IN HAMPSHIRE  

To receive a presentation from the Director of Culture, Communities and 
Business Services on delivering free schools in Hampshire.

8. PROPERTY SERVICES: MAJOR PROGRAMMES UPDATE  (Pages 9 - 
24)

To consider a report of the Director of Culture, Communities and 
Business Services providing an update on major programmes, projects 
and issues currently being progressed by the Department.

9. MANAGING HAMPSHIRE’S BUILT ESTATE  (Pages 25 - 52)

To consider a report of the Director of Culture, Communities and 
Business Services setting out proposals for the County Council’s repair 
and maintenance programmes for the budget allocations for 2019/20.

10. HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL ENERGY SUPPLY CONTRACTS  
(Pages 53 - 58)

To consider a report of the Director of Culture, Communities and 
Business Services regarding proposals for the supply of electricity and 
gas.

11. STRATEGIC PROCUREMENT AND COUNTY SUPPLIES 
CONTRACTING ACTIVITY AND APPROVALS FOR 2019/20  (Pages 
59 - 68)

To consider a report of the Director of Transformation and Governance – 
Corporate Services seeking approval for various procurement contracts.

12. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  



To resolve that the public be excluded from the meeting during the 
following items of business, as it is likely, in view of the nature of the 
business to be transacted or the nature of  the proceedings, that if 
members of the public were present during these items there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information within Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, and further that in all 
the circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information, for 
the reasons set out in the reports.

13. STRATEGIC PROCUREMENT AND COUNTY SUPPLIES 
CONTRACTING ACTIVITY AND APPROVALS FOR 2019/20 (EXEMPT 
APPENDIX)  (Pages 69 - 70)

To consider an exempt appendix to Item 11 on the agenda.

14. BUSINESS SERVICES GROUP - BUSINESS PLANS 2019/20  (Pages 
71 - 282)

To consider an exempt report of the Director of Culture, Communities 
and Business Services seeking approval of the business plans for 
2019/20 for the Business Services Group.

ABOUT THIS AGENDA:
On request, this agenda can be provided in alternative versions (such as 
large print, Braille or audio) and in alternative languages.

ABOUT THIS MEETING:
The press and public are welcome to attend the public sessions of the 
meeting. If you have any particular requirements, for example if you require 
wheelchair access, please contact members.services@hants.gov.uk for 
assistance.

County Councillors attending as appointed members of this Committee or by 
virtue of Standing Order 18.5; or with the concurrence of the Chairman in 
connection with their duties as members of the Council or as a local County 
Councillor qualify for travelling expenses.

mailto:members.services@hants.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



1

AT A MEETING of the Buildings, Land and Procurement Panel of HAMPSHIRE 
COUNTY COUNCIL held at The Castle, Winchester on Tuesday, 9th October, 

2018

Chairman:
* Councillor Mel Kendal

* Councillor Bill Withers Lt Col (Retd)
* Councillor Adrian Collett
 Councillor Andrew Gibson
* Councillor Keith House

 Councillor Rhydian Vaughan
 Councillor Andrew Joy
 Councillor Mark Cooper
 Councillor Jackie Porter

*Present

49.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

No apologies were received for this meeting. 
50.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they 
considered whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 
5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code.

51.  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the meeting held on 20 June 2018 were agreed subject to 
confirmation that Councillor Jackie Porter attended the meeting as the Liberal 
Democrat substitute and were subsequently signed by the Chairman.

52.  DEPUTATIONS 

There were no deputations on this occasion.

53.  CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

There were no announcements on this occasion.

Public Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



2

54.  PROPERTY SERVICES: MAJOR PROGRAMMES UPDATE 

The Panel considered a report of the Director of Culture, Communities and 
Business Services (Item 6 in the Minute Book) which gave an update on major 
programmes that were being progressed within the Department.

During discussion of this item, Members were also made aware of the smaller 
projects being progressed within the Learning Disability Transformation 
Programme, including the Meadowcroft site.

The Chairman reported on proposals for the Deer Park School, a new seven 
form entry secondary school at Uplands Farm Estate in Hedge End and asked 
that a presentation on this be given to the Panel at its meeting in January 2019.

RESOLVED: 

i. That the Buildings, Land and Procurement Panel notes the progress of 
each of the programmes. 

ii. That a presentation on the proposals for the new Deer Park School in 
Hedge End be given to the Panel at its meeting in January 2019.

55.  MANAGING HAMPSHIRE'S BUILT ESTATE UPDATE 

The Panel considered a report of the Director of Culture, Communities and 
Business Services (Item 7 in the Minute Book) on the County Council’s repair 
and maintenance programmes and
[...]

year resulting in an overall reduction of 40.2% against the revised target 
supported by the Panel of 50% by 2025.

ii. That the further £185,000 of carbon tax reductions in Phase 2 is noted. 

iii. That a further saving of £102,000 in energy costs over the past year is 
noted. 

iv. That the good progress in Energy Performance Programmes Phases 4 
and 5 is noted.

v. That the positive engagement with schools is noted.

vi. That the savings and reduced costs arising from the improved 
management of the energy supply contracts is noted.

vii. That the Panel supports the Government’s Emissions Reduction Pledge 
2020 initiative. 
  

57.  STRATEGIC PROCUREMENT AND COUNTY SUPPLIES CONTRACTING 
ACTIVITY AND APPROVALS FOR 2018/19 - LESS EXEMPT APPENDIX 

The Panel considered a report of the Director of Transformation and Governance 
– Corporate Services (Item 9 in the Minute Book) relating to Strategic 
Procurement and County Supplies Contracting Activity and Approvals for 
2018/19.

The Director reported on proposals to move from the current system of 5 
contracts to a single supplier for non-educational cleaning.  

RESOLVED:

Page 7



4

 That the Buildings, Land and Procurement Panel makes the following 
recommendation to the Executive Member for Policy and Resources:

 a)     That Procurement and spend approvals, as appropriate, be given for the 
contracts as detailed in Appendix 1.

58.  EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

59.  STRATEGIC PROCUREMENT AND COUNTY SUPPLIES CONTRACTING 
ACTIVITY AND APPROVALS FOR 2018/19 - EXEMPT APPENDIX 

The Panel received and noted the exempt appendix to Item 11 on the agenda. 

Chairman, 

Page 8



HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Decision Report

Committee/ Panel: Buildings, Land and Procurement Panel

Date of Decision: 26 March 2019

Decision Title: Property Services: Major Programmes Update 

Report From: Director of Culture, Communities and Business Services

Contact names: Steve Clow

Tel: 01962 847858 Email: steve.clow@hants.gov.uk  

Recommendations

1.1 That the Buildings, Land and Procurement Panel notes the progress of 
each of the programmes.

1.2 That the Panel recommends to the Executive Member for Policy and 
Resources that the project appraisal for the Elizabeth II Court South 
Heating Improvement Works project, to be funded from the Policy and 
Resources Energy Performance Programme budget be approved at an 
estimated value of £355,000.

2. Summary 

2.1 The purpose of this report is to provide an update on the major 
programmes, projects and issues currently being progressed relating to:

 Adult Health and Care Programme
 Children’s Services Programme
 Health and Safety management in the built estate
 Office Accommodation Efficiency Programme 
 Carbon and Energy Reduction Programme
 Construction Frameworks Update

3. Adult Health and Care Programme 

3.1 Property Services continues to support the County Council’s Adult 
Health and Care (AHC)service to deliver property outcomes for a 
number of existing and emerging transformation programmes. An update 
on each of these programmes is provided below:

Adults Health & Care Strategic Bed Based Programme 

3.2 An initial allocation of capital funds was added to the capital programme 
in July 2018 as part of the Medium-Term Financial Strategy for the 

Page 9

Agenda Item 8



Adults Health & Care Bed Based Programme. A study has been 
completed to identify the care provision required by the County Council 
over the medium to longer term which has taken account of predicted 
market capacity and conditions, as well as forecast demand and a future 
need analysis. 

3.3 Based on the outcome of the above study a high level review of existing 
and vacant sites has been completed by Property Services. The aim of 
the review was to identify potential options for addressing growth, future 
suitability and condition requirements across the AHC estate. The results 
of the study are currently being shared with AHC colleagues with a view 
to shapin
[...]
rformance Programme budget which has been previously approved 
by the Executive Member Policy and Resources, as noted in 1.9.1, and 
as set out in the ‘Energy Programmes Update Reports” annually since 
2015.

7.9.5 As the value of this project exceeds the £250k threshold a specific 
project appraisal is required and this is therefore included in this report 
as a recommendation to the Executive Member Policy and Resources

7.9.6 It is proposed to procure the contract through the Minor Works 
Engineering Services Framework, with works commencing in Spring 
2019. It is anticipated that the building will be fully occupied for the 
duration of the contract with only minor local disruption, and complete 
before Autumn 2019.

7.10 It is proposed that the Panel recommends to the Executive Member for 
Policy and Resources that the project appraisal for the Elizabeth II 
Court South Heating Improvement Works project, to be funded from the 
Policy and Resources Energy Performance Programme budget be 
approved at an estimated value of £355,000.

7.11 Energy supply and contract management

A report elsewhere on this Panels agenda recommends the 
procurement of the next generation of framework for energy supply to 
maximise the buying power of the County Council and its partners. 
Work is ongoing to manage the existing contract to maximise the 
efficiency and billing methods as reported to previous meetings of this 
panel.

8 Frameworks Update

8.1 As reported to the meeting in June 2018, the new Southern 
Construction Framework (SCF) is currently being tendered in 
partnership with Devon County Council and will be in place for April 
2019. A replacement intermediate value framework for projects ranging 

Page 19



up to £4m is also currently being tendered for County Council projects 
which will be accessible to authorities within the local geography. All of 
the HCC frameworks include a rebate tariff as a source of income as 
part of our strategy to generate additional revenu
[...]
ies and Business Services

Contact name: Steve Clow

Tel:   01962 847858 Email: steve.clow@hants.gov.uk  

1. Recommendations

That Buildings, Land and Procurement Panel recommends to the Executive 
Member for Policy and Resources to:
 Approve the proposal to carry forward the balance of the landlord repairs 

and School Condition Allocation budgets 2018/19 that are not expended 
by year end to 2019/20 to meet the commitments made against these 
budgets.

 Approve the Landlord’s corporate estate repair and maintenance 
programme for 2019/20 as set out in Appendix E.

 Approve the planned schools revenue and Schools Condition Allocation 
(SCA) programmes for 2019/20 as set out in Appendix F.

 Note the progress made to reduce health and safety risks and the 
maintenance liability in the corporate estate in the context of the available 
budgets. 

 Note the progress in addressing the health and safety risks and condition 
liabilities in the school estate and the continuing maintenance pressures 
arising from of the system buildings of the 1960s and 1970s.

 Note the projected 2018/19 budget outturn position for reactive and 
planned repairs budgets. 

2. Executive Summary 
2.1 The purpose of this report is to set out proposals for the County Council’s 

repair and maintenance programmes and budget allocations for 2019/20.  
2.2 The report provides a forecast outturn position for planned and reactive 

repairs budgets for the current financial year (2018/19) and identifies known 
and provisional budgets available for the next financial year (2019/20) based 
on anticipated levels of funding.

Page 25

Agenda Item 9



2.3 The report also identifies the high level priorities against the available 
budgets and provides a schedule of planned programmes of work in 
appendices E and F.  As not all the budgets are currently confirmed, the final 
programmes of work will be adjusted from those proposed in appendices E 
and F to match the available funding. If it is necessary to reduce the scope 
of the programme the highest priority items will be addressed first and any 
deferred works reported to a future Panel meeting.

3. Managing the County Council’s Built Estate
3.1 The April 2015 report to the Executive Member Policy and Resources 

(EMPR) set out the strategies that Property Services adopts to address the 
maintenance challenges within the corporate and maintained schools estate. 
This builds on the context set out in the County Council Strategic Asset 
Management Plan (SAMP). These strategies continue to deliver sound 
outcomes within the available budgets. The strategies take account of the 
two distinct portfolios within the estate which have different pressures and 
challenges – the ‘schools’ and the ‘corporate’ estates. 

3.2 The projects and programmes of work in this report total around £43 million 
of capital and revenue investment in the repair and maintenance of schools 
and corporate buildings in Hampshire. This is funded through a combination 
of local resources, school contributions and government grant. The 
programme will be delivered and managed by Property Services through a 
series of effective and efficient mechanisms. This expenditure will continue 
to support the local construction economy and also ensure our estate is safe 
and well managed for building users, customers and visitors. This continues 
to be one of the largest local authority led building maintenance programmes 
nationally.

3.3 Funding for the corporate estate (offices, adult and children’s residential 
homes, libraries etc.) is provided within the County Council’s revenue 
budgets.  In the case of schools, funding comes from the following sources:

 government grant for school condition improvement;

 schools revenue funding contributions to Property Services Service 
Level Agreement (SLA) arrangements.

 County Council funding to support key landlord responsibilities for 
health and safety priorities, which includes retained funding from the 

[...]
 insulation upgrade
Various Schools Structural repair instruction works
Various Schools Arboriculture remedial works
Various Schools Electrical T&I remedials
Various Schools Asbestos repair instruction works
Various secondary schools Various - MPM
Schemes £250,000 to £1,000,000 
St Michaels Junior Roof covering renewal and insulation upgrade
Stoke Park Infant reroofing Roof covering renewal and insulation upgrade
Testbourne School Scola recladding
Various Primary Schools Fire Precaution upgrades
Various Primary Schools Provision of new kitchen ventilation
Various Primary Schools Toilet refurbishment and upgrade

Page 51



 Appendix F

Various Primary Schools Playground resurfacing and drainage 
improvements

Various secondary schools Engineering projects - 
Various secondary schools Fire Precautions
Wavell School Scola recladding
Schemes Exceeding £1million

Estimated 
Contract Value

Bishops Waltham Junior Scola recladding £1.2 million

Testbourne Community 
School

Scola recladding up to £2.5 
million

Page 52



HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Decision Report

Decision Maker: Buildings, Land and Procurement Panel

Date: 26 March 2019

Title: Hampshire County Council Energy Supply Contracts

Report From: Director of Culture, Communities and Business Services

Contact name:
Keith Heard
Johann Toubkiss

Tel:   01962 845903 Email:
keith.heard@hants.gov.uk
Johann.toubkiss@hants.gov.uk

1. Recommendation:
That Buildings, Land and Procurement Panel recommends to the Executive 
Member for Policy and Resources to:

1.1 It is recommended that a contract is let with Laser (a public sector energy 
buying organisation) for the supply of electricity and gas using the new 
enhanced supply framework for the period 2020-2024. The annual spend is 
estimated to be in the order of £20 million for Hampshire County Council and its 
partners.

2. Executive Summary 
2.1. The current framework, with Laser, for the supply of electricity and gas used by 

the Council and its partners, including schools, Fire, Police and a number of 
other Local Authorities since 2016 is expiring in September 2020. A decision on 
replacement is required now to allow enough time to complete the procurement 
and purchase energy one year in advance.

2.2. The new OJEU compliant, competitively tendered framework has now been 
awarded by Laser for the period October 2020 to September 2024.

2.3. A thorough benchmarking exercise of alternative routes to market has been 
conducted by the Director of Culture Community and Business Services to 
analyse available purchasing arrangements. It has been concluded that Laser’s 
new framework remains the best option offering the most value at lowest cost 
for the Council and all its partners. It will deliver cost savings and access to 
additional support, products and services whilst strengthening the customer’s 
protection and manage risk.

2.4. The framework will allow the Property Services energy team to continue 
developing strategic relationships with suppliers and to investigate innovative 

Page 53

Agenda Item 10

mailto:keith.heard@hants.gov.uk
mailto:Johann.toubkiss@hants.gov.uk


ways of reducing carbon emissions and energy consumption. The track record 
of the Council is strong to date with a 43% reduction in energy consumption 
since the introduction of the Energy Strategy and Carbon Management Plan 
approved by Cabinet in 2010.

3. Contextual information
3.1 An option appraisal has been completed to evaluate other potential routes to 

market. It has been concluded that Laser is best placed to continue delivering a 
strong performance at lowest cost through its new framework with a number of 
new additional benefits.

3.2The principal alternative national route to market (an energy purchase 
framework) has been delayed by Crown Commercial Services delayed and is 
now not due to be awarded before June 2019. 

3.3Time constraints (including framework evaluation; the contracting process; and 
the time required to buy energy in 
[...]
sorder Act 1998 to consider the impact of all decisions it makes on the 
prevention of crime. The proposals in this report have no impact on the 
prevention of crime.

3. Climate Change:
a) How does what is being proposed impact on our carbon footprint / energy 

consumption?
The framework and its suppliers’ capabilities will continue to support HCC in 
its ability to monitor and report on energy cost and consumption at Customer 
(HCC or external customers) or site level. This capability along with 

Page 57



Integral Appendix B

availability of associated products and services will continue to support 
energy efficiency initiatives. 

b) How does what is being proposed consider the need to adapt to climate 
change, and be resilient to its longer-term impacts?

As detailed above, the energy supply framework will be a key tool for HCC to 
address climate change making the products and services available to reduce 
consumption, improving resilience where possible and roll-out new technologies 
to adapt to changing market conditions such as new transport modes (electric 
vehicles for example).

Page 58



HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Decision Report

Decision Maker: Buildings, Land and Procurement Panel

Date: 26 March 2019

Title: Strategic Procurement and County Supplies Contracting 
Activity and Approvals for 2019/20

Report From: Director of Transformation and Governance – Corporate 
Services

Contact name: Belinda Stubbs

Tel:   01962 846235 Email: Belinda.stubs@hants.gov.uk

1. Recommendation(s)
1.1. That the Buildings, Land and Procurement Panel make the following 

recommendation to the Executive Member for Policy and Resources. 
1.2. That spend approval, as appropriate, be given for the contracts as detailed in  

Appendix 1.

2. Executive Summary 
2.1. The purpose of this paper is to present the relevant procurement approvals in 

relation to the contract identified within the Appendix 1. This approval request 
is in accordance with the County Council’s Contra
[...]
ing Activity and Approvals for 2019-20

	13 Strategic Procurement and County Supplies Contracting Activity and Approvals for 2019/20 (Exempt Appendix)
	14 Business Services Group - Business Plans 2019/20
	2019-03-26 Final BLaPP HC3S Business Plan 2019 2020 Appendix 2 Confidential
	2019-03-26 Final BLaPP County Supplies BSG Business Plan 2019-2020 Appendix 3 Confidential
	2019-03-26 Final BLaPP HTM BSG Business Plan 2019-2020 Appendix 4 Confidential




Minutes of the meeting


 

AT A MEETING of the Buildings, Land and Procurement Panel of HAMPSHIRE 
COUNTY COUNCIL held at The  Castle, Winchester on Tuesday, 26th March, 

2019 
 

Chairman: 
* Councillor Mel Kendal 

 
* Councillor Bill Withers Lt Col (Retd) 
  Councillor Adrian Collett 
  Councillor Andrew Gibson 
* Councillor Keith House 
 

* Councillor Rhydian Vaughan MBE 
* Councillor Jackie Porter 
 

 
*Present 

 

60.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Adrian Collett. Councillor Jackie Porter 
attended in his place as the Liberal Democrat substitute. 

61.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they 
considered whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 
5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code. 

62.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the last meeting were agreed, subject to the removal of those 
substitute members (Councillors Cooper, Joy and Porter) who were not required 
to attend on this occasion, and were subsequently signed by the Chairman. 

63.   DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no deputations on this occasion. 

64.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman announced that the following projects have been shortlisted for a 
number of accolades in local, regional and national awards: 
 

 The Royal Institute of British Architects (RIBA) annual awards have 

selected The Lookout at Lepe and Whitchurch Silk Mill for shortlisting. 

Results will be announced in June 2019  



 

 Reading Abbey, The Lookout, Lepe and Whitchurch Silk Mill have been 

selected for the Royal Institute of Chartered Surveyors South East awards 

to be announced in May this year  

 The Lookout has also been shortlisted for a New Forest National Park 

Design Award to be announced on the 28 March  

 The D-Day Museum for Portsmouth City Council has been nominated for 

two awards – the Museum and Heritage award and the European 

Museum of the Year awards. The outcome of both will be announced in 

May 2019  

Members will be pleased to note that many of these projects are for external 

clients demonstrating our Property Services experience in securing and 

delivering successful projects for other public sector organisations. 

65.   THE WORK OF PROPERTY SERVICES  
 
The Panel received and noted a presentation on the work of Hampshire County 
Council’s Property Services (a copy of the presentation is included in the Minute 
Book as Item 6). 
 
The Director gave an overview of the work of the County Council’s Property 
Services which looks after, amongst other things, 10,000 buildings on some 
1,000 sites and  2,000 hectares of farms. 
 
Members were shown designs undertaken by Property Services of 
developments at various stages of completion including: 
 

 East Anton South Primary School 

 The Butts Primary School 

 North Baddesley Infant School 

 Park Community School 

 Reading Abbey Ruins 

 Royal Victoria Country Park Chapel 

 Whitchurch Silk Mill 
 

66.   DELIVERING FREE SCHOOLS IN HAMPSHIRE  
 
The Panel received and noted a presentation on the County Council’s delivery of 
free schools in Hampshire (a copy of the presentation is included in the Minute 
Book as Item 7). 
 
The Director explained the different processes gone through to building free 
schools with funding direct from the Department of Education.  So far, the 
County Council had been commissioned to deliver 3 new free schools in 
Hampshire. 
 
The presentation included showing designs and locations of several free schools 
including the secondary school being established in Botley to be known as Deer 
Park.  
 



 

  
 

67.   PROPERTY SERVICES: MAJOR PROGRAMMES UPDATE  
 
The Panel considered a report of the Director of Culture, Communities and 
Business Services giving an update on major programmes being progressed 
within Property Services (Item 8 in the Minute Book). 
 
The Director highlighted the main points of the report including giving an update 
on progress made with the Three Minsters House building following the fire. 
Members were made aware that it was anticipated that the building would be 
ready for reoccupation in the Summer.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the Panel notes the progress of each of the programmes. 
 
2. That the Panel recommends to the Executive Member for Policy and 

Resources that the project appraisal for the Elizabeth II Court South 
Heating Improvement Works project, to be funded from the Policy and 
Resources Energy Performance Programme budget be approved at an 
estimated value of £355,000. 

68.   MANAGING HAMPSHIRE’S BUILT ESTATE  
 
The Panel considered a report of the Director of Culture, Communities and 
Business Services on proposals for the County Council’s repair and 
maintenance programmes and budget allocations for 2019/20 (Item 9 in the 
Minute Book). 
 
During discussion, Members heard that the projects and programmes of work 
shown in the report total around £43 million of capital and revenue investment in 
the repair and maintenance of schools and corporate buildings in Hampshire. 
This was funded through a combination of local resources, school contributions 
and government grant. 
 
The Chairman asked who held the responsibility for the management of 
legionella in Academy Schools. It was reported that the Director of Children’s 
Services had written to the Department for Education for clarification but no 
response had been received as yet. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Buildings, Land and Procurement Panel recommends to the Executive 
Member for Policy and Resources to: 
  

1. Approve the proposal to carry forward the balance of the landlord repairs 
and School Condition Allocation budgets 2018/19 that are not expended 
by year end to 2019/20 to meet the commitments made against these 
budgets. 

 



 

2. Approve the Landlord’s corporate estate repair and maintenance 
programme for 2019/20 as set out in Appendix E. 

 
3. Approve the planned schools revenue and Schools Condition Allocation 

(SCA) programmes for 2019/20 as set out in Appendix F.  
 

4. Note  the progress made to reduce health and safety risks and the 
maintenance liability in the corporate estate in the context of the available 
budgets. 

 
5. Note the progress in addressing the health and safety risks and condition 

liabilities in the school estate and the continuing maintenance pressures 
arising from of the system buildings of the 1960s and 1970s.  
 

6. Note the projected 2018/19 budget outturn position for reactive and 
planned repairs budgets. 

 
 

69.   HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL ENERGY SUPPLY CONTRACTS  
 
The Panel considered a report of the Director of Culture, Communities and 
Business Services on energy supply contracts for the County Council (Item 10 in 
the Minute Book). 
 
Members noted that the current framework, with Laser, for the supply of 
electricity and gas used by the Council and its partners, including schools, Fire, 
Police and a number of other Local Authorities since 2016 was due to expire in 
September 2020. 
 
The new framework would allow the Property Services energy team to continue 
developing strategic relationships with the selected suppliers and to investigate 
innovative ways of reducing carbon emissions and energy consumption. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Buildings, Land and Procurement Panel recommends to the Executive 
Member for Policy and Resources: 
 
that a contract is let with Laser (a public sector energy buying organisation) for 
the supply of electricity and gas using the new enhanced supply framework for 
the period 2020-2024. The annual spend is estimated to be in the order of £20 
million for Hampshire County Council and its partners. 

70.   STRATEGIC PROCUREMENT AND COUNTY SUPPLIES CONTRACTING 
ACTIVITY AND APPROVALS FOR 2019/20  
 
The Panel considered a report of the Director of Transformation and Governance 
– Corporate Services on various procurement contracts for the County Council 
(Item 11 in the Minute Book). 
 
The Director gave details on each of the procurement contracts requiring 
approval which were: 



 

 

 Fuel Cards and Ancillary Services for Hampshire Transport Management 

 Provision of Insurance Services 

 Membership, Booking and Electronic Point of Sale 

 Provision of Cleaning Services for Non-Educational Establishments 
 
In relation to the Cleaning Services, Members were made aware of further 
details being provided in the exempt appendix later on the agenda. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Buildings, Land and Procurement Panel makes the following 
recommendation to the Executive Member for Policy and Resources: 
 
That spend approval, as appropriate, be given for the contracts as detailed in 
Appendix 1 of the report. 

71.   EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
The public were excluded from the meeting during the following items of 
business, as it was likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted 
or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public were present 
during these items there would have been disclosure to them of exempt 
information within Paragraph 3 of Part I Schedule 12A to the Local Government 
Act 1972, and further that in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest 
in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interest in disclosing the 
information, for the reasons set out in the reports. 

72.   STRATEGIC PROCUREMENT AND COUNTY SUPPLIES CONTRACTING 
ACTIVITY AND APPROVALS FOR 2019/20 (EXEMPT APPENDIX)  
 
The Panel considered and noted the exempt appendix in relation to Item 11 on 
the agenda (Item 13 in the Minute Book). 

73.   BUSINESS SERVICES GROUP - BUSINESS PLANS 2019/20  
 
The Panel considered an exempt report of the Director of Culture, Communities 
and Business Services regarding the 2019/20 Business Plans for the Business 
Services Group (Item 14 in the Minute Book). 
 
The Director updated Members on plans of each of the business units within the 
Business Services Group and key points were highlighted. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Buildings, Land and Procurement Panel made the following 
recommendations to the recommendations to the Executive Member for 
Economic Development: 
 

1) That the 2019/20 business plans for the Business Services Group be 
approved. 

 



 

2) That the planned application of funds in the accumulated surpluses of the 
Business Services Group as set out in paragraphs 4.6 and 4.7 and 
Appendix 1 be noted. 

 
3) That the provision of up to £3 million annually for the purchase of new and 

replacement vehicles by Hampshire Transport Management, as set aside 
in the County Council’s Capital Programme, be noted. 

 
 
 
 
 
  

 Chairman,  
 


